

[EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017]

No. 15-1177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; PHH HOME
LOANS, LLC; ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION; and ATRIUM
REINSURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
(CFPB File 2014-CFPB-0002)

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CURRENT AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Simon Lazarus
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Has Broad Authority To Shape the Structure of the Federal Government and To Confer on Certain Officers a Degree of Independence from the President	4
II. Responding to the Devastating Financial Crisis of 2008, Congress Made a Considered Judgment that an Independent Consumer Protection Bureau with a Single Director Could Best Combat the Types of Abuses that Caused the Crisis	11
III. The Bureau’s Leadership Structure Is Constitutional	21
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	23
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	25
<i>*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 6, 21, 23, 24
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	7
<i>*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	3, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>*M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	21, 22
<i>*Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>*Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	22, 24
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	3, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	4, 5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	4, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	5

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	2, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	15
155 Cong. Rec. H14414 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2009).....	19
155 Cong. Rec. H14418 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2009).....	19
155 Cong. Rec. H14430 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2009).....	19
156 Cong. Rec. H5240 (daily ed. June 30, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S2631 (daily ed. Apr. 26, 2010).....	19-20
156 Cong. Rec. S3801 (daily ed. May 17, 2010).....	19
156 Cong. Rec. S4044 (daily ed. May 20, 2010).....	19
156 Cong. Rec. S5891 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	19
Act of July 27, 1789, 1 Stat. 28.....	8
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, 1 Stat. 49	8
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1795, 1 Stat. 441.....	9
Act of Apr. 30, 1798, 1 Stat. 553.....	10
Discussion Draft (Sept. 25, 2009).....	18
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	1
H.R. 3126, 111th Cong. (2009).....	17
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (2009).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (engrossed version, Dec. 11, 2009)	19
*H.R. Rep. No. 111-367, pt. 1 (2009)	12, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010) (Conf. Rep.)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 111-702 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Perspectives on the Consumer Financial Protection Agency: Hearing Before the H. Fin. Serv. Comm.</i> , 111th Cong. (2009)	12, 17, 18
S. 3217, 111th Cong. (2010).....	19
*S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	14, 17
Susan Block-Lieb, <i>Accountability and the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 7 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 25 (2012).....	12, 14, 20
Gerhard Casper, <i>An Essay in Separation of Powers: Some Early Versions and Practices</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1989)	8, 10
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017)	14
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The First Congress and the Structure of Government, 1789-1791</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 161 (1995)	8, 10
Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation (2009)</i>	17
The Federalist No. 77 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011).....	13, 16
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction</i> , 32 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 321 (2013).....	13-14, 15, 20
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers As Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2011)	6
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787-1801</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2006).....	6, 9, 10
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	5
Peter M. Shane, <i>Independent Policymaking and Presidential Power: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 596 (1989)	7
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984).....	7
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO/HRD-84-47, Consumer Product Safety Commission: Administrative Structure Could Benefit From Change (1987)	16-17
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate</i> , 5 Democracy J. 8 (Summer 2007)	16
Arthur E. Wilmarth, <i>The Financial Services Industry’s Misguided Quest to Undermine the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 31 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 881 (2012).....	15, 16, 20
